## 506962702 11/05/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7009540

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
LOVE SUN BODY LLC	05/31/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LOVE SUN BODY IP HOLDINGS LLC		
Street Address:	50 CUMMINGS CIRCLE		
City:	WEST ORANGE		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07052		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13971030	
Application Number:	14940903	
Application Number:	16968477	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (734)418-3320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7344183142

**Email:** assignments@vivacqualaw.com

Correspondent Name: VIVACQUA CRANE

Address Line 1: 3101 E. EISENHOWER PKWY
Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LOVE SUN BODY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN L. CRANE
SIGNATURE:	/STEVENLCRANE/
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment LSB to IP Holdings Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment LSB to IP Holdings Signed#page2.tif source=Assignment LSB to IP Holdings Signed#page3.tif source=Assignment LSB to IP Holdings Signed#page4.tif

PATENT 506962702 REEL: 058032 FRAME: 0067

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), effective as of May 31, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is entered into by and between Love Sun Body LLC, on behalf of itself and all of its predecessors, ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Love Sun Body IP Holdings LLC, a New Jersey limited liability corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive beneficial and record owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents, patent applications, invention disclosures, and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, including without limitation those identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>NA Patents</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee in perpetuity, and Assignee hereby accepts, any and all right, title and interest, whether now or hereafter existing. Without limiting the foregoing, as part of such assignment, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the following:
- (a) All patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the NA Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and (ii) for which any of the NA Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (b) Assignor's rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the patents and patent applications;
- (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the NA Patents, including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty or any other similar convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;
- (d) all of Assignor's right, title and interest to all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the NA Patents, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages (past, current and future), (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, including all rights afforded under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d); and

1

- (e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the NA Patents.
- 2. Recordation. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to (a) record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the entire interest in the NA Patents or other rights identified in this Patent Assignment; (b) deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Patent Assignment; and (c) issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the NA Patents or other rights identified in this Patent Assignment in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. Assignee shall bear all of the costs and expenses related to such recordation.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time after the date hereof, Assignor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (a) execute and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment, assumption and confirmation, and (b) take such other actions as Assignee may reasonably request, in each case of clauses (a) and (b) that are necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing any registrations for the NA Patents, and transferring, conveying, assigning, and delivering to Assignee the title in and to the NA Patents, all at Assignee's sole cost and expense.
- 4. <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Assignment are intended solely for convenience and shall not affect the rights of the parties to this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Amendments</u>. This Patent Assignment shall not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment is executed by, shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns for the uses and purposes set forth above.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have cause this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

## Love Sun Body LLC

as Assignor

By:

Name: Terry Zickerman

Title: CEO

## Love Sun Body IP Holdings LLC

as Assignee

Name: Terry Zickerman

Title: CEO

# **SCHEDULE A**

Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Title
	00/00/00/0		11/04/0015	CAN IS CONTROL OF THE PARTY.
13/971,030	08/20/2013	9,192,546	11/24/2015	SUNSCREEN SHEET
14/940,903	11/15/2105	9,980,884	05/29/2018	DERMATOLOGICAL
				SHEET HAVING A
				COMPOSITION
				IMPREGNATED
				THEREIN
PCT/US19/17050	08/07/2020	n/a	n/a	SUNSCREEN
				COMPOSITION
16/968,477	08/07/2020	n/a	n/a	SUNSCREEN
				COMPOSITION

4

**RECORDED: 11/05/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 058032 FRAME: 0071